

**93844-SHEA BUTTER****1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE OR PREPARATION****1.1 Identification of the substance or preparation**

Name: Shea butter

Code: 93844

Internal code: 405698

**1.2 Synonyms**

No information available.

**2. DESCRIPTION**

Appearance: Solid fat

Colour: Greyish white

Odour: Almost odourless

Plant part: Shea almonds

Plant origin: This is a substance 100% of plant origin

Geographical origin: Ghana, Burkina Faso

**3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON COMPONENTS**

CAS: 194043-92-0

EC: 293-515-7

INCI: Butyrospermum parkii butter

Composition: Triglycerides of plant origin

**4. PHYSICO-CHEMICAL DATA**

For more information, see the analysis report.

**Solubility:** The product is insoluble in water and poorly soluble in ethanol.**5. PROPERTIES/USES**

Cosmetic use.

Used as a skin conditioner.

**6. DOSAGE**

No information available.



GUINAMA. Laboratory distributor of raw materials for the pharmaceutical and cosmetics industries.

Type of document:

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

Review date:

05.01.2023

Version:

7.0

## 93844-SHEA BUTTER

### 7. REMARKS

#### **STORAGE:**

Store in a well-ventilated, cool, dry place protected from light and moisture in a tightly closed container, away from direct sunlight and heat sources.

IMPORTANT: When the product undergoes partial fusions due to ambient heat and slow cooling, its fatty acids may crystallise. That is why it is recommended to completely melt the product, homogenise it, and use it at that time, or cool quickly to preserve it.

The documentation available related to the product's regulatory compliance is included below.

#### **BSE/TSE:**

The product does not present any risk as it is 100% plant based.

#### **GMOs:**

The product does not contain GMOs or GMO-derived components.

#### **CMR:**

The product does not contain CMR substances.

#### **SVHC:**

The product does not contain any of the substances included in the current ECHA Candidate List.

#### **NANOMATERIALS:**

The product does not contain nanomaterials.

#### **VOCs:**

The product is compliant with current legislation on volatile organic compound limits.

#### **IONISING RADIATION:**

The product has not been treated with ionising radiation.

#### **PESTICIDES:**

The product is compliant with the provisions of the limit values/maximum permissible levels. This is ensured by appropriate monitoring methods by the manufacturer.

#### **COLOURANTS/PRESERVATIVES:**

The product does not contain colourants according to Regulation (EC) 1223/2009, Article 14c.

**93844-SHEA BUTTER****RESIDUAL SOLVENTS:**

The product is compliant with current legislation for residual solvent limits.

**IMPURITIES:**

The product is compliant with the elemental impurity limits set forth in current legislation.

The product does not contain:

- Latex
- Melamine
- Silicone
- UV filters

**HEAVY METALS:**

The product is compliant with the provisions of the limit values/maximum permissible levels.

This is ensured by a risk assessment by the manufacturer.

**ALLERGENS:**

- **Food allergens:** The product does not contain gluten or lactose.
- **Cosmetic allergens:** The product is compliant with Regulation (EC) 1223/2009 regarding use in cosmetic products and is free of prohibited substances (Annex II) and restricted substances (Annex III) including cosmetic allergens.

**HALAL:**

The product is compliant with Halal requirements.

**KOSHER:**

The product is compliant with Kosher requirements.

**VEGAN/VEGETARIAN:**

The product does not contain materials of animal origin.

The product is suitable for vegan/vegetarian use.

**TESTED ON ANIMALS:**

The product has not been tested on animals.

**RSPO:**

The product is free of palm oil and palm kernel.

**CITES:**

The product is not derived from any CITES-listed species.



GUINAMA. Laboratory distributor of raw materials for the pharmaceutical and cosmetics industries.

Type of document:

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

Review date:

05.01.2023

Version:

7.0

## 93844-SHEA BUTTER

### ISO 16128:

In accordance with ISO 16128, the product has:

Natural index = 1

Natural origin index = 100

### GRAS:

The product is generally considered safe.

### REACH:

This product is exempt from registration in accordance with point 9 of Annex 5 to Regulation (EC) 1907/2006.

### TARIFF ITEM NUMBER:

15159099